

Levy County Board of County Commissioners PO Box 310, Bronson, Florida, 32621 310 School Street, Bronson, Florida, 32621 Phone: 352.486.5218

## Press Release:

BoCC to Receive a Presentation on Signs from the Levy County Code Enforcement Department

Date of Issue: January 14, 2025

The Levy County Code Enforcement Department recently initiated a Sign Enforcement Initiative. Section 50-433 of the Levy County Code Ordinances allows Code Enforcement to remove unauthorized signs. The Initiative was focused on the main roads and intersections in unincorporated Levy County.

The Board of County Commissioners (BoCC) has received significant feedback from the community on the recent Sign Enforcement Initiative. As a result of the community interest, County Manager Mary-Ellen Harper has invited Code Enforcement Officer Dave Banton to make a presentation on the Sign Enforcement Initiative to the BoCC during their January 21, 2025 Meeting. The meeting will be held at 6 pm in the Government Center, 310 School Street, Bronson, Florida.

While Code Enforcement will continue to contact sign owners to remove signs that do not comply with the County Ordinance, Code Enforcement Officers will not physically remove any non-compliant signs until after the January 21, 2025, meeting.

The public is invited to attend the meeting and provide public comment on the Levy County Sign Code which is available for viewing online at:

https://library.municode.com/fl/levy\_county/codes/code\_of\_ordinances?nodeId=COOR\_CH50L ADECO\_ARTXSI



Charlie Kennedy, District 1 Rock Meeks, District 2 Desiree Mills, Chair, District 3

Commissioners

Tim Hodge, Vice Chair, District 4 Johnny Hiers, District 5